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Ashok Kumar Maurya <ashokkumarmaurya9619971441@gmail.com> 11 May 2026 at 10:03
To: SHAKUNTALA GAUTAM <hearingcourts9.upic@up.gov.in>
Cc: Santosh Kumar <dpromi-up@nic.in>, bdo chhanbey96 <bdo.chhanbey96@rediffmail.com>, Dileep Yadav
<dileepline4@gmail.com>

To:

The State Information Commissioner,

Uttar Pradesh Information Commission,

Hearing Room S-9, Lucknow.

Subject: Written Representation and Rebuttal regarding Appeal No.
S09/A/0494/2025 (Ashok Kumar Maurya vs. PIO Mirzapur).

Respected Madam,

With reference to the notice dated 30/04/2026 , I, Ashok Kumar Maurya, submit the
following point-wise rebuttal to the information provided by the Public Information
Officer (PIO) of Gram Panchayat Bihasada Khurd. The PIO’s response is misleading
and contradicts the official Public Information Boards and financial records.

1. Rebuttal of Point-wise Information (FY 2022-23)

Point
PIO's Claim (as per
letter dated
10/05/2026)

Rebuttal/Objection by Appellant

Handpump
Repair

Claims ₹38,682 was
spent on materials
and ₹16,520 on
labour.

The Public Information Board displays an
estimated amount of ₹35,000. The actual
expenditure claimed (₹55,202) significantly
exceeds the displayed estimate without prior
public notice.

Drain
Construction

Claims ₹100,000
was only in the

The Public Information Board for 2022-23
explicitly lists this work as "Completed/Site
Details" (कराये गये कार्य का स्थलीय विवरण).
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Point
PIO's Claim (as per
letter dated
10/05/2026)

Rebuttal/Objection by Appellant

Action Plan; no
payment was made.

Displaying unexecuted work on a "Work
Done" board is a deliberate attempt to
mislead the public.

Soak Pit
Construction

Claims ₹70,000 was
only in the Action
Plan; no payment
was made.

Similar to the drain, this was listed on the
Public Information Board as a completed site
detail. If no work was done, its presence on
the board is fraudulent.

Interlocking
Work

Claims of ₹190,000
and ₹120,000 were
part of the Action
Plan with zero
payment.

These works are listed on the public board
under "Central Finance Commission" as
executed works. The PIO's admission of non-
payment proves the board is factually
incorrect.

Panchayat
Bhawan
Painting

Claims only ₹32,750
was paid on
10/03/2023.

The Public Information Board lists an
estimated cost of ₹190,000 for this specific
work. There is a massive discrepancy
between the public display and the claimed
expenditure.

2. Regarding the Misleading Public Information Board

Technical Error Admission: The PIO admits that the Public Information Board
for Gram Panchayat Bagedha Khurd (Secretary Shashikant Singh Yadav) was
uploaded to the portal of Bihasada Khurd.

Impact: This is not a simple "technical error" but a violation of the RTI Act's
Section 4 (Sua Sponte disclosure). It prevents citizens from monitoring the
actual development of their own village.

3. Discrepancies in Cash Book Records

The Cash Book for June 2022 shows multiple payments for "maintenance of
hand pump" (Vouchers P/7, P/8, P/9, and P/10).

However, the PIO has failed to provide the specific dates and GPS locations
for these 17 repairs as requested in the original RTI application.

Prayer

The PIO's response confirms that the Public Information Boards, which are intended
to provide transparency, contain data for works that were never executed (Drains,
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Soak Pits) or carry wildly inflated estimates (Painting).

I request the Commission to:

1. Penalise the PIO under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act for providing misleading
and incorrect information.

2. Order a physical verification of the works claimed to be "material and labour
only" to ensure no embezzlement of funds has occurred.

3. Direct the Department to correct the Public Information Boards on the
eGramSwaraj portal immediately.

Respectfully Submitted,

Ashok Kumar Maurya (Appellant)

Date: 11/05/2026 
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Ashok Kumar Maurya <ashokkumarmaurya9619971441@gmail.com> 11 May 2026 at 10:19
To: SHAKUNTALA GAUTAM <hearingcourts9.upic@up.gov.in>
Cc: Santosh Kumar <dpromi-up@nic.in>, bdo chhanbey96 <bdo.chhanbey96@rediffmail.com>, Dileep Yadav
<dileepline4@gmail.com>

Subject: ADDENDUM: Detailed Rebuttal and Representation - Appeal No.
S09/A/0494/2025

To The State Information Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh Information Commission,
Hearing Room S-9, Lucknow.

Respected Madam,

In continuation of my previous communications regarding the second appeal
scheduled for hearing on 11/05/2026 , I, Ashok Kumar Maurya, submit this formal
addendum. This document provides a specific rebuttal to the claims made by the
Public Information Officer (PIO) in his letter dated 10/05/2026.

+3
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The PIO’s latest response confirms that the Public Information Boards (PIB)
displayed to the citizens of Gram Panchayat Bihasada Khurd are factually incorrect
and misleading.

+1

Rebuttal of Point-wise Information (FY 2022-23)

Point PIO’s Claim (Letter
10/05/2026) Appellant’s Rebuttal and Objections

1. Hand Pump
Repair

Claims ₹38,682 (materials) and
₹16,520 (labour) spent on 17
locations.

The PIB lists an estimated amount of ₹35,000. The total
claimed expenditure (₹55,202) exceeds the public estimate by
over 50% without providing specific repair dates.

2. Hand Pump
Reboring

Claims ₹99,752 was spent for 2
locations.

While locations were provided, the PIO has failed to provide
the specific dates of construction as requested in the original
RTI.

3. Drain
Construction

Claims ₹0 was spent, stating it
was only a "reference to the
Action Plan".

The PIB explicitly lists this under "Details of Work Done" (कराये
गये कार्य का स्थलीय विवरण). Listing unexecuted work as "Done" is
a fraudulent misrepresentation of public funds.

4. Soak Pit
Construction

Claims ₹0 was spent, stating it
was part of the "Action Plan".

This work was also publicised on the village board as a
completed project for ₹70,000. The PIO's admission proves the
board is deceptive.

5. Interlocking
Work Claims ₹0 spent in FY 2022-23.

The official PIB displays this as a completed work with an
estimate of ₹190,000. This is a direct contradiction between
public display and financial reality.

6. Painting
Work

Claims only ₹32,750 was paid on
10/03/2023.

The PIB lists an estimated cost of ₹190,000 for this painting.
There is an unexplained discrepancy of over ₹1.5 lakh between
the board and the claim.

7. Submersible
& Tank Claims ₹0 spent. The PIB lists this as a completed work for ₹50,000. The PIO’s

own response confirms this board entry is false.

Export to Sheets

Administrative Misconduct and Deception

The "Technical Error" Defence: The PIO admits that the Public Information
Board of Gram Panchayat Bagedha Khurd (under Secretary Shashikant Singh
Yadav) was uploaded as the second page for our village. This so-called "error"
effectively replaced our village's actual data with unrelated information, violating
Section 4 of the RTI Act.

+2

Misleading the Public: The PIO claims transparency via PFMS, yet the
physical boards installed for the common public (who may not have internet
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access) show ₹945,000 in estimated works, many of which the PIO now admits
had zero expenditure.

+4

Prayer

The PIO's response serves as a confession that the Public Information Boards are
misleading. I request the Honourable Commission to:

+1

1. Penalise the PIO under Section 20(1) for providing misleading information.

2. Order a Physical Verification of the hand pump repairs and painting work to
ensure the claimed ₹55,202 and ₹32,750 were actually utilised.

+1

3. Direct the Department to update the eGramSwaraj portal with the correct and
verified board for Bihasada Khurd.

Respectfully Submitted,

Ashok Kumar Maurya (Appellant) Date: 11/05/2026
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